
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Police Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2017 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 

Deputy James Thomson (Deputy Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Simon Duckworth 
Emma Edhem 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Christopher Hayward 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Lucy Sandford 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: George Fraser 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
george.fraser@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
 a) Minutes   

 

  To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 13 July 2017. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 b) Outstanding References   

 

  Report of the Town Clerk 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
4. STAFF SURVEY UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 28) 

 
5. ANNUAL UPDATE ON THE CUSTODY OF VULNERABLE PERSONS (YOUNG 

PERSONS, CHILDREN AND MENTAL HEALTH) 
 Joint Report of the Commissioner of Police and the Town Clerk 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 50) 

 
6. QUARTERLY COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 51 - 58) 

 
7. STRATEGIC THREAT AND RISK ASSESSMENT (STRA) PROCESS 2017-18 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 68) 

 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

8. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT TO JUNE 2017 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 69 - 78) 

 
9. SPECIAL INTEREST AREA UPDATES 
 
 a) Strategic Policing Requirement Overview Update   

 

  Verbal update from the Lead for Strategic Policing Requirement Special 
Interest Area 
 

 For Information 
 b) Counter-Terrorism Update   

 

  Verbal update from the lead of the Counter-Terrorism Special Interest Area 
 

 For Information 
  
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

(Pages 79 - 80) 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2017 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 81 - 86) 

 
14. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING 
 Report of the Town Clerk 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 87 - 88) 

 
15. ACTION FRAUD INTERIM SERVICE PROVIDER WAIVER REPORT DOCUMENT 

REFERENCE NUMBER: WLOF0052 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police 

 
 For Decision 



 

 

 (Pages 89 - 98) 
 

16. ACTION FRAUD HOSTING INFRASTRUCTURE CONTRACT EXTENSION 22 
AUGUST  2017 TO 22 JANUARY 2018 DOCUMENT REFERENCE NUMBER: 
WLOF0050 

 Report of the Commissioner of Police 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 99 - 106) 

 
17. DELOITTE DEMAND AND VALUE FOR MONEY REVIEW - OUTCOME UPDATE 
 Report of Commissioner of Police 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 107 - 138) 

 
18. DEMAND AND VALUE FOR MONEY REVIEW - SHORT TERM 

RECOMMENDATIONS AND NEXT STEPS 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 139 - 162) 

 
19. ANNUAL UPDATE RAIL DELIVERY GROUP (RDG) CONCESSIONARY TRAVEL 

ARRANGEMENT 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 163 - 166) 

 
20. RING OF STEEL AND SECURE CITY PROGRAMME (FORMERLY ONE SAFE 

CITY) UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 167 - 172) 

 
21. POLICE ACCOMMODATION VERBAL UPDATE 
 The Police Accommodation Programme Director to be heard 

 
  
22. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES 
 Commissioner to be heard. 

 
23. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



POLICE COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 13 July 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Police Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 
11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy James Thomson (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
 

Alderman Ian Luder 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Lucy Sandford 
 

 
Officers: 
Ian Dyson - Commissioner, City of London Police 

Jane Gyford - T/Commander of Operations, City of London 
Police 

Hayley Williams - Chief of Staff, City of London Police 

Oliver Bolton - Town Clerk's Department 

George Fraser - Town Clerk's Department 

Alex Orme - Town Clerk's Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Philip Gregory - Chamberlain's Department 

Simon Rilot - City Surveyor's Department 

Peter Young - City Surveyor's Department 

Neal Hounsell - Community and Children's Services 
Department 

Poppy Middlemiss - Community and Children's Services 
Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from the Chairman, Simon Duckworth, Emma Edhem 
and Christopher Hayward. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED - The minutes of the last meeting were approved. 
 
3.1 Police Pensions Board  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



The chairman of the Police Pensions Board updated members on the addition 
of new member Alexander Barr to the board, and explained that he had made a 
valuable contribution. 
 
The Commissioner explained to Members that following recent statements from 
the Pensions Regul
[...]
he issue 
should remain under the jurisdiction of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 
Members stated their approval of the issue being raised and in discussion 
suggested an increased focus from enforcement officers where possible in 
order to have a significant deterrent effect with minimal consumption of 
resources.  The Commissioner agreed to take the discussion points into 
account when looking into the matter further. 
 
It was agreed to send a resolution in response to the Port Health & 
Environmental Services Committee to communicate the discussion alongside 
the Commissioner‟s statements. (5) 
 
RESOLVED – That the resolution be sent to the Port Health & Environmental 
Services Committee. 
 
There was no further urgent business. 
 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the minutes from the previous meeting held on 18 

May 2017. 
 

Page 6



13.1 Police Pensions Board  
 
13.2 Performance & Resource Management Sub-Committee  
 
13.3 Economic Crime Board  
 

14. ACTIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk that summarised all actions 
taken under delegated authority and urgency proceedings by the Town Clerk 
since the last meeting. 
 

15. CAPITAL AND REVENUE OUTTURN 2016-17  
The Committee received a joint report of the Commissioner of Police and the 
Chamberlain that updated Members on revenue and capital outturn for 
2016/17. 
 
The Commissioner noted that underspending in comparison to predictions 
illustrated poor forecasting, but that this could be viewed as an anomaly caused 
by increased levels of scrutiny in the last quarter on non-pay spending. The 
Deputy Chairman noted that 
[...]
PLIANCE PROJECT [IMS-DRS] 
ISSUE REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding the 
Ring of Steel Stabilisation and Compliance Project [iMS-DRS]. 
 

17. ESMCP - INTEGRATED COMMAND AND CONTROL SYSTEM UPGRADE 
TO ESN-READINESS (ESN-R)  
The Committee considered a report of the commissioner of Police regarding the 
Integrated Command and Control System Upgrade to ESN-Readiness (ESN-
R). 
 

18. ACTION AND KNOW FRAUD CENTRE - CONTRACT SERVICE BUDGET  
The Committee considered a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding 
the Action and Know Fraud Centre. 
 

19. POLICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY: DELEGATED AUTHORITY 
REQUEST  
The Committee considered a joint report of the City Surveyor, Chamberlain and 
the Commissioner of Police regarding the Police Accommodation Strategy 
programme. 
 

20. POLICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY: DECANT - COLP DIRECT FIT 
OUT - GATEWAY 5 AUTHORITY TO START WORK  
The Committee considered a report of the Commissioner of Police seeking 
Members‟ approval for a number of recommendations regarding the Police 
Accommodation Strategy. 
 

21. POLICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY: DECANT - RELOCATION OF 
FORCE CONTROL ROOM  
The Committee considered a report of the Commissioner of Police seeking 
Members‟ approval for a number of recommendations to allocate budgets 
facilitating the Relocation of the Force Control Room as part of the Police 
Accommodation Strategy. 
 

22. TAXI DRIVERS' DEMONSTRATIONS AT BANK JUNCTION  
The Committee received a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor detailing 
the response to the Taxi drivers‟ demonstrations at Bank Junction in January 
2017. 
 

23. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
The Committee heard an update from the Commissioner of Police outlining 
recent and upcoming issues facing the City of London Police since the last 
meeting of the Committee. 
 

24. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 

Page 8



 
25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Committee received a late report of the Chamberlain and the Corporate 
Services Category Board that was considered by Members. 
 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 1.09 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: George Fraser 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
george.fraser@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



POLICE COMMITTEE 
21 September 2017 

OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 

No. Meeting Date &  
Reference  

Action  Owner Status 

1. 13/07/17 
Item 6 - Annual Report of 
Professional Standards 
Activity 2016-17 
 
Staff Survey Report 

A summary report of the staff survey results available 
in July to be submitted to the Police Committee in 
September. 

CoLP COMPLETE –  
 
Report Submitted to 
September Agenda 

2. 13/07/17 
Item 8 – Risk Register 
Update 
 
Risk Mitigation 

A Member questioned the lack of information on risk 
mitigation present in the report. The Commissioner 
agreed to pass on the mitigation information on the 
RED risks to the Member. 

CoLP COMPLETE –  
 
Note sent to Member on 
3rd August 2017 

3. 13/07/17 
Item 8 – Risk Register 
Update 
 
Police Accommodation 
Monthly Update 

It was agreed that there needed to be a separate 
monthly update on the Police Accommodation 
programme progress. There would also be a standing 
item on the Committee agenda 

PAP 
Programme 
Director – 
Simon Rilot 

ONGOING – 
 
Update circulated to 
Chairmen/Deputy Chairmen 
of Police, Projects Sub & 
Resource Allocation Sub on 
09/08/17 

4. 13/07/17 
Item 9 – SIA Update 
 
Equality & Diversity Strategy 

The lead explained that there is currently an 
Equality/Diversity Strategy in place, though this had not 
been updated on the CoLP website. 

CoLP 
 

COMPLETE –  
 
Confirmed to be 
available on website on 
31/08/17 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 3b



No. Meeting Date &  
Reference  

Action  Owner Status 

5.
[...]
erm of one of the external members of the Professional 

Standards & Integrity Sub-Committee, Lucy Sandford, expired. As a result, 
recruitment was undertaken in order fill this vacancy, in accordance with the 
Committee’s membership scheme (as specified in its Terms of Reference). 
 

2. A selection panel was set up, consisting of the Chairman and Deputy Chairman 
of the Police Committee, the chairman of the Professional Standards & Integrity 
Sub-Committee and independent panel member, Elizabeth France of the British 
Transport Police Authority. 

 
3. The post was openly advertised across the City Estates, Police and Member 

networks, all applications were considered, and six candidates who met the 
eligibility criteria were interviewed on 8 August 2017. 

 
4. Following deliberations, the panel was pleased to recommend one candidate for 

appointment to the position, Mia Campbell. 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 11



5. Ms Campbell has sat on the Fraud Advisory Panel, the UK’s leading anti-fraud 
charity, over the last 14 years, and for more than 10 years as its Manager.  In this 
role, she has been responsible for the development and implementation of the 
panel’s strategic and operational plans (including the formulation of new projects 
and initiatives) aimed as positioning the charity as a leading, well-respected and 
trusted provider of anti-fraud advice and information. 

 
6. This report recommends that the Police Committee approve the appointment of 

Mia Campbell as an external member to its Professional Standards and Integrity 
Sub-Committee, following her selection through the recruitment process 
completed on 8 August 2017, and subject to her successful completion of 
required Police security clearance checks. 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
That,  

 
a) approval be given to the appointment of an external Member to the 

Professional Standards and Integrity Sub Committee, for a four year term 
commencing 22 September 2017, to reflect the decision of the sele
[...]
(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 163

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 167

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Minutes
	3b Outstanding References
	4 Staff Survey Update
	Pol_58-17_Staff-Survey_Glossary_Appendix_1
	Glossary of Measures – City of London Police Staff Survey 2017
	Vision Clarity
	Mission Importance
	Perceived Organisational Support
	Procedural Justice (Fairness)
	Ethical Leadership
	Supportive Leadership
	Job Satisfaction
	Public Service Motivation
	Meaning of Work
	Feeling of Autonomy
	Feeling of Being Controlled
	Individual-Code of Ethics Values Alignment
	Confidence in Job Skills
	Organisational Pride
	Engagement
	Creative Process Engagement
	Feeling Responsible for Making Improvements
	Challenge Stressors
	Hindrance Stressors
	Uncertainty
	Emotional Energy
	Commitment to Change
	Change Discomfort
	Extra-Mile Behaviour (Organisation)
	Creative Behaviour
	Innovative Behaviour
	Ethical Voice Behaviour



	5 Annual update on the Custody of Vulnerable Persons (Young Persons, Children and Mental Health)
	6 Quarterly Community Engagement Update
	7 Strategic Threat and Risk Assessment (STRA) Process 2017-18
	Pol_59-17-STRA_Process_Appendix_1

	8 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report to June 2017
	11 Any other business that the Chairman considers urgent
	13 Non-Public Minutes
	14 Report of Action Taken Since the Last Meeting
	15 Action Fraud Interim Service Provider Waiver Report Document Reference Number: WLOF0052
	16 Action Fraud Hosting Infrastructure Contract Extension 22 August  2017 to 22 January 2018 Document Reference Number: WLOF0050
	17 Deloitte Demand and Value for Money Review - Outcome Update
	Pol_53-17_Demand and VFM_Summary_Deloittes_Appendix_A

	18 Demand and Value for Money Review - Short Term Recommendations and Next Steps
	Pol_52-17_Appendix A - STRA Design Principles Chart V1
	Pol_52-17_Appendix B - Recommendations Table V4
	Pol_52-17_Appendix C - Recommendations and Programme Timeline V2
	Pol_52-17_Appendix D - v2 CoLP Change Programme Governance

	19 Annual Update Rail Delivery Group (RDG) Concessionary Travel Arrangement
	20 Ring of Steel and Secure City Programme (Formerly One Safe City) Update



Minutes of the meeting


POLICE COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 21 September 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Police Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 
10.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 
Deputy James Thomson (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Emma Edhem 
 

Alderman Alison Gowman 
Christopher Hayward 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Lucy Sandford 
 

 
Officers: 
David Clark - City of London Police 

George Fraser - Town Clerk's Department 

Alex Orme - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Ian Dyson - Commissioner, City of London Police 

Hayley Williams - Chief of Staff, City of London Police 

Richard Jeffrey - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Alistair Sutherland - Assistant Commissioner, City of London Police 

Philip Gregory - Chamberlain's Department 

Simon Rilot - City Surveyor's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Simon Duckworth, Alderman Ian Luder and 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
a) Minutes  
 
The Committee considered the minutes from the previous meeting, and 
Members agreed that there should be two amendments: 
 
On Page 2, under item 4, Outstanding References, it should be clarified that the 
reference to the delay of the Annual Report referred specifically to its 
submission to the meeting of the Court of Common Council, which was 
postponed until September. 
 
On Page 5, under item 8, Risk Register Update, it was agreed that the 
reference to the rollout date of the new CAD system as a risk if it remained 



unknown should be removed. The Commissioner explained that it is not a risk 
and it is MPS dependent, and if it becomes a risk then will be managed as part 
of the ACs risk governance process. 
 
On Page 5, under item 9, Special Interest Area Update, A Member asked when 
the new CoLP lead for Equality and Diversity would be appointed. The 
Assistant Commissioner stated that it had been advertised and if no one 
applied then he would post someone in there at the Force Strategic Workforce 
Planning meeting on 22 September. The Assistant Commissioner would update 
Members on any progress. (1) 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be approved. 
 
b) Outstanding References  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk that provided a summary 
of all the outstanding reference from the previous meetings of the Committee. 
 
The Chairman stated his dissatisfaction with the prevalence of colour 
documents being printed in black and white.  This comment was made in 
reference to the fact that some of the items within the table which were not yet 
marked as complete appeared to be greyed out when viewed in black and 
white within the agenda pack, thus reducing its clarity.  The Chairman 
mentioned that this was an issue in later items within the agenda, such as items 
5 & 8, in which graphs that had been designed to be viewed in colour were 
rendered ineffective.  He requested that this issue be addressed, either by the 
production of packs in colour, or through the production of graphs with 
monochromatic printing in mind. (2) 
 
A Member requested, in reference to OR 3, that the updates on the Police 
Accommodation Strategy that had been circulated to chairmen on behalf of the 
PAP Programme Director, be circulated to Members of the Police Committee. 
(3) 
 
A Member requested, in reference to OR 8, that there needed to be an 
overview of all procurement to ensure that contracts are placed with ethical 
suppliers.  The Chamberlain explained that there was a robust and substantial 
strategy in place, and agreed to send this to the Member. (4) 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

4. STAFF SURVEY UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police updating 
Members on the progress of the recent Staff Survey that had recently been 
completed. 
 
The Commissioner explained to Members that this was the first survey that had 
taken place for a number of years, since 2014-15.  He explained that, although 
it is still very early and the results have not been fully analysed yet, the initial 
findings have been positive. 



 
The Assistant Commissioner explained that the survey had produced largely 
good news.  He explained that the Survey had taken place in the summer of 
2017 on the recommendation of the HMIC, and at the decision of the Chief 
Officer group. 
 
The Assistant Commissioner explained that Chief Inspector Dave Evans would 
be putting forth an action plan from the findings, and that this would then be 
brought back to the Police Committee. 
 
The Chairman illustrated his approval of the Force’s swiftness in bringing this 
initial report to Committee, and his desire to see the final report at Committee.  
The Assistant Commissioner agreed that the final report would be submitted to 
the December meeting. (5) 
 
A Member stated their approval at the conduction of the survey, and stated that 
the importance of a communication strategy amongst staff could not be 
underestimated. 
 
The Chairman of the Professional Standards and Integrity Sub-Committee 
stated their approval of the completion of the survey, and stated that this should 
feed into the work of the Sub-Committee, playing an important role in informing 
the integrity plan with regards to important issues such as Code of Ethics and 
institutional culture. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

5. ANNUAL UPDATE ON THE CUSTODY OF VULNERABLE PERSONS 
(YOUNG PERSONS, CHILDREN AND MENTAL HEALTH)  
The Committee received a joint report of the Commissioner of Police and the 
Town Clerk that provided an update on the Custody of Vulnerable Persons. 
 
The Chairman stated his dissatisfaction of the presentation of graphs which, 
when viewed in black and white in the hard copy of the agenda pack, were 
unclear. (2) 
 
The Assistant Commissioner provided a verbal summary of the report content 
to Members, and explained that there was a substantial amount of detail in the 
report, with significant reference to mental health work, noting a rise in reported 
incidents involving mental health in the period from April 2016 to March 2017. 
 
The Assistant Commissioner made a reference to paragraph 27, in which 4 
young persons remained in Police custody when the local authority was unable 
to provide them with accommodation, and clarified that this was an example of 
a common issue taking place across all of London, not just within the City.  The 
Chairman requested feedback on the status of the recovery of costs from the 
relevant local authority to the CoLP for overnight detention of these individuals. 
(6) 
 



The Assistant Commissioner noted that there had been a rise in incidents 
involving the use of force. This was owing to the fact that handcuffs were 
applied at the scene rather than in the custody suite itself.  He explained to 
Members that the decision to use handcuffs was as a result of a dynamic risk 
assessment at the time of the arrest / detention of the individual and dependent 
upon the officer’s discretion.  A Member noted that the figures were significantly 
higher as a percentage than those of other Forces used for comparison.  The 
Assistant Commissioner explained that although CoLP showed a high 
percentage in the use of handcuffs, there had not been any rise in complaints 
made as a result of this, which would usually be seen as strong indicators of 
any problematic conduct issues.  The Chairman of Professional Standards & 
Integrity Sub-Committee suggested that this might be an area relevant for the 
Sub-Committee. (1, Dec 2017) 
 
A Member asked for further clarification of the figures for number of detainees 
as represented in Appendix 3, suggesting that they were in contradiction to 
those portrayed in the ADR. (7) 
 
A Member requested confirmation that the City of London Corporation had 
signed The Concordat for Children in Custody.  The Town Clerk agreed to 
follow this up. (8) 
 
A Member requested information on the use of Tasers on under-18s, and how 
this was being recorded.  The Assistant Commissioner explained that this was 
not covered by the report as the report was about detention, but would source 
an update for Members. He suggested that this also may be an area of focus 
for the Professional Standards & Integrity Sub-Committee. (9) 
 
In reference to paragraph 44, A Member asked where the funding for the “street 
triage” system that was being piloted would be sourced from. The 
Commissioner agreed to follow this up and report back to Members. (10) 
 
The Chairman noted that the graph in Appendix 1 was incomplete, with an 
arrow leading off the printed area, and asked if this could be rectified and re-
circulated. (11) 
 
In reference to paragraph 13, which describes the use of “the bubble” in the 
detainment of children and vulnerable people, the Deputy Chairman stated 
there was a need to look at improved custody options when the final 
refurbishments or upgrades under the accommodation programme take place.  
The Assistant Commissioner agreed that this was already a consideration but 
would ensure that the Deputy Chairman’s comments were fed in to the 
Programme Director.  
 
The Chairman noted the presence of “Not Known” results in the table within 
Appendix 4, corresponding to Reason for a police vehicle being used and 
Method of transportation to first place of safety.  He explained that it was 
disappointing to see these but they were almost certainly as a result of the form 
not being filled in correctly and that the Force was trying to address this with 
first line supervision.  In reference to Figure 10 of Appendix 2, a Member 



explained that the high number assigned to the category “Other” was unhelpful. 
However, it was noted that this was a Home Office category not a Force 
category. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

6. QUARTERLY COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police that updated 
Members on engagement activities across five main areas: Counter-Terrorism 
and communications, Safeguarding the Vulnerable, Prevention of Fraud, Anti-
Social Behaviour, and Policing the Roads. 
 
The Chairman stated that he was pleased with the work achieved as 
summarised within the report.  He explained that there had been good Counter-
Terrorism communications, referencing paragraph 1.14 of the report. 
 
The Chairman requested that Members receive feedback of the results of the 
street triage scheme for which evaluation is due to be completed at the end of 
September, as referenced in paragraph 2.4 and 2.5 of the report. (12) 
 
A Member asked for clarification on the “Levy” referenced in paragraph 4.4 of 
the report.  The Chamberlain confirmed that this was in reference to the “Night-
time Levy”. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

7. STRATEGIC THREAT AND RISK ASSESSMENT (STRA) PROCESS 2017-18  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner that provided Members 
with details of the Strategic Threat and Risk Assessment (STRA) process that 
had been undertaken by the City of London Police (CoLP) since 2016-17. 
 
The Assistant Commissioner explained that this process has previously only 
been used for firearms and community policing, and that the CoLP is the first to 
use this process on a Force-wide basis.  He explained that it was a positive 
step forward in operation, and that the Home Office has shown its approval. 
 
In reference to paragraph 11 of the report, the Chairman requested 
confirmation of the date of completion of the Human Resources Workforce 
Plan.  The Assistant Commissioner explained that this was due in October, 
following review. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

8. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT TO JUNE 2017  
The Committee received a joint report of the Commissioner and the 
Chamberlain updating Members on the revenue budget to June 2017. 
 
The Deputy Chairman queried one of the figures in Table 1, under the column 
for Q1 Actual, referring to the expenditure for ECD – Funded Units. (13) 
 



The Commissioner explained that cash seizures referenced in paragraph 9 of 
the report led to additional costs to the Force as sums had to be repaid with 
interest.  Although this was a regrettable result, lessons had been learned from 
this example case. The Chairman emphasised that it was important for the 
Force to accept that mistakes will sometimes be made, and that these should 
be seen as opportunities to learn. 
 
The Commissioner explained that the Criminal Finance Act was a positive for 
the Force, enabling improvements to be made.  He stated that as we have 
seen, following recent unforeseen events that have provided an additional 
challenge to the Force, making accurate predictions can be difficult. 
 
The Chamberlain explained that the headline from the report was the end of 
year  budget balance but that the numbers were volatile, which limited the 
confidence we could have in the forecast at this stage.   The Chamberlain 
noted that paragraph 21 referenced a reserve of £3.4m that could then be 
utilised in the following year. 
 
A Member noted that Risk Management appeared to have been well handled.  
The Chamberlain explained that the distinction between what were perceived to 
be costs and what were perceived to be risks had now been clarified. 
 
A Member asked for further information about the funding for investment in 
innovation.  The Commissioner explained that there was funding for 107 
projects across policing as part of a large scale transformation.  He explained 
that in the future it was likely that a significant portion of funding would be used 
to fund big tech investment. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

9. SPECIAL INTEREST AREA UPDATES  
 
a) Strategic Policing Requirement Overview Update  
 
The Committee heard an update from the Strategic Policing Requirement 
Special Interest Area lead on recent developments. 
 
The SIA Lead explained that CoLP was the first Force to employ the STRA 
process, before it became widely adopted.  He stated that full credit must go to 
the senior management team, with particular mention of the T/Commander of 
Operations, Jane Gyford for her work in its execution. 
 
The SIA lead emphasised the importance of not overlooking any actions and 
outcomes from the process which will lead to the evolution of Policing.  He gave 
his approval of the process and gave thanks to the CoLP Head of Strategic 
Development, Stuart Phoenix for updates, illustrating that, since the last HMIC 
feedback recommended that there were areas requiring improvement, progress 
has been made. 
 



RESOLVED – That the SIA Lead for the Strategic Policing Requirement 
Special Interest Area be heard. 
 
b) Counter-Terrorism Update  
 
RESOLVED – That the SIA Lead for Counter-Terrorism be heard. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk that requested their 
approval for the appointment of a new member, Mia Campbell, to the 
Professional Standards & Integrity Sub-Committee. 
 
A Member noted that the reference to the expiration of the term of Lucy 
Sandford within the report should refer to Helen Marshall. 
 
RESOLVED – That approval be given to the appointment of an external 
Member to the Professional Standards and Integrity Sub Committee, for a four 
year term commencing 22 September 2017, to reflect the decision of the 
selection panel made on 8 August 2017. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
Members of the public were excluded. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the non-public minutes from the last meeting on 13 
July 2017. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be approved. 
 

14. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk that updated Members on 
decisions taken under delegated authority or urgency powers since the last 
meeting on 13 July 2017. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

15. ACTION FRAUD INTERIM SERVICE PROVIDER WAIVER REPORT 
DOCUMENT REFERENCE NUMBER: WLOF0052  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding the 
Action Fraud Service. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and the recommendations be 
approved 
 



16. ACTION FRAUD HOSTING INFRASTRUCTURE CONTRACT EXTENSION 
22 AUGUST  2017 TO 22 JANUARY 2018 DOCUMENT REFERENCE 
NUMBER: WLOF0050  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police updating them 
on the approval of a waiver to extend the Virgin Media Action Fraud 
Infrastructure Hosting contract. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

17. DELOITTE DEMAND AND VALUE FOR MONEY REVIEW - OUTCOME 
UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police providing 
Members with an update on the outcomes of the Deloitte Demand and Value 
for Money Review that looked at the balance of resources against current and 
future demand. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

18. DEMAND AND VALUE FOR MONEY REVIEW - SHORT TERM 
RECOMMENDATIONS AND NEXT STEPS  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police that sought 
Members’ approval of action on short-term recommendations from the Deloitte 
Demand and Value for Money Review as outlined within the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and the recommendations be 
approved. 
 

19. ANNUAL UPDATE RAIL DELIVERY GROUP (RDG) CONCESSIONARY 
TRAVEL ARRANGEMENT  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police that updated 
Members on the Rail Delivery Group (RDG) Concessionary Travel 
Arrangement. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

20. RING OF STEEL AND SECURE CITY PROGRAMME (FORMERLY ONE 
SAFE CITY) UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police that updated 
them on the Ring of Steel and Secure City Programme (Formerly One Safe 
City) Update. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

21. POLICE ACCOMMODATION VERBAL UPDATE  
The Committee heard a verbal update from the City Surveyor on the progress 
of the Police Accommodation Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the City Surveyor be heard. 
 

22. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  



The Committee heard a verbal update from the Commissioner of Police on the 
recent activity since the last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Commissioner be heard. 
 

23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no further non-public business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.40 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: George Fraser 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
george.fraser@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


